
2024-2025 Wabash College Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-9   Conf: 13-3   Home: 9-3   Away: 7-4   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Buccilla, Vinny 26-26 809 31.1 140-318 .440 44-124 .355 72-106 .679 15 87 102 3.9 46 1 77 42 2 30 396 15.2
13 Brooks, Rich 25-23 529 21.2 83-219 .379 41-135 .304 27-33 .818 7 45 52 2.1 19 0 16 24 2 10 234 9.4
05 Matelic, Nate 26-6 596 22.9 81-192 .422 21-57 .368 46-57 .807 16 87 103 4.0 31 0 28 31 7 16 229 8.8
01 Whack, Josh 24-22 618 25.8 68-167 .407 10-28 .357 53-60 .883 7 58 65 2.7 20 0 50 31 7 18 199 8.3
44 Schippert, Gavin 21-20 501 23.9 54-106 .509 24-65 .369 22-31 .710 32 71 103 4.9 64 1 16 16 5 5 154 7.3
11 Kelley, Randy 26-5 616 23.7 59-131 .450 15-42 .357 45-82 .549 15 49 64 2.5 36 0 71 25 0 18 178 6.8
12 Sorensen, Robert 22-2 368 16.7 54-135 .400 36-100 .360 6-10 .600 6 36 42 1.9 34 0 9 11 0 13 150 6.8
42 Hupmann, Noah 26-26 727 28.0 68-101 .673 0-2 .000 22-50 .440 68 165 233 9.0 65 0 21 25 96 18 158 6.1
00 Manowitz, Keegan 23-0 257 11.2 22-61 .361 15-47 .319 9-10 .900 8 15 23 1.0 21 0 13 6 0 8 68 3.0
04 Hill, Sebastian 1-0 3 3.0 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.0
15 House, Adonis 14-0 77 5.5 8-21 .381 3-7 .429 2-2 1.000 9 12 21 1.5 20 0 1 5 0 1 21 1.5
32 Horton, Tyler 11-0 45 4.1 6-9 .667 0-0 .000 1-3 .333 4 5 9 0.8 8 0 1 0 1 0 13 1.2
14 Thomas, Edward 3-0 8 2.7 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-1 .000 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 1.0
20 Cook, Drew 6-0 9 1.5 2-5 .400 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0.8
41 Brown, Grant 7-0 11 1.6 2-3 .667 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.7
30 Hall, Arlondo 8-0 17 2.1 0-4 .000 0-3 .000 1-2 .500 0 5 5 0.6 2 0 0 4 0 0 1 0.1
22 Baker, Myles 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
25 Brown, Christian 3-0 5 1.7 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
34 Waits, Zach 2-0 3 1.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 26 5200 200.0 649-1477 .439 212-618 .343 306-447 .685 229 689 918 35.3 369 2 305 229 120 138 1816 69.85
Opponents 26 5200 200.0 588-1482 .397 211-609 .346 253-363 .697 257 657 914 35.2 388 1 311 272 56 127 1640 63.08

Team Statistics Wabash OPP
SCORING 1816 1640
    Points Per Game 69.8 63.1
    Scoring Margin 6.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 649-1477 588-1482
    Field Goal Pct .439 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 212-618 211-609
    3PT FG Pct .343 .346
    3PT Made Per Game 8.2 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 306-447 253-363
    FT Pct .685 .697
    FT Made Per Game 11.8 9.7
REBOUNDS 918 914
    Rebounds Per Game 35.3 35.2
    Rebounds Margin 0.2 –
ASSISTS 305 311
    Assists Per Game 11.7 12.0
TURNOVERS 229 272
    Turnovers Per Game 8.8 10.5
    Turnovers Margin 1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.1
STEALS 138 127
    Steals Per Game 5.3 4.9
BLOCKS 120 56
    Blocks Per Game 4.6 2.2
ATTENDANCE 7,486 3,302
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-624 11-300
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-361

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wabash 888 928 1816
Opponents 757 883 1640

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Heidelberg L 78-82 452
11/09/24 at Trine L 68-78 345
11/14/24 MT. ST. JOSEPH W 87-59 538
11/22/24 FRANKLIN L 68-82 423
11/25/24 at Rose-Hulman L 60-68 189

* 11/30/24 HIRAM W 77-64 263
* 12/04/24 at DePauw W 74-48 275
* 12/07/24 at Oberlin W 66-57 177

12/21/24 vs Albion W 73-51 200
12/22/24 at Transylvania W 63-58 125
12/30/24 TRANSYLVANIA W 76-53 546
01/04/25 WASHU L 60-68 682

* 01/08/25 at Denison L 58-64 145
* 01/11/25 WOOSTER W 54-48 578
* 01/15/25 at Ohio Wesleyan W 78-70 145
* 01/18/25 KENYON W 77-67 513
* 01/22/25 WITTENBERG W 72-46 518
* 01/25/25 at Hiram W 79-73 209
* 01/29/25 DEPAUW W 84-65 1,039
* 02/05/25 DENISON L 51-53 728
* 02/08/25 at Wooster L 61-66 1,207
* 02/12/25 OHIO WESLEYAN W 84-74 237
* 02/15/25 at Kenyon W 74-57 316
* 02/19/25 at Wittenberg W 66-56 169
* 02/22/25 OBERLIN W 71-60 1,421

02/28/25 vs Wooster L 57-73 430

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Wabash College Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-3   Home: 7-1   Away: 6-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Buccilla, Vinny 16-16 520 32.5 82-180 .456 28-69 .406 41-59 .695 8 58 66 4.1 25 1 49 27 2 22 233 14.6
13 Brooks, Rich 15-14 326 21.7 54-138 .391 30-92 .326 19-23 .826 3 26 29 1.9 13 0 11 14 0 4 157 10.5
01 Whack, Josh 15-13 368 24.5 42-100 .420 7-17 .412 36-40 .900 3 40 43 2.9 9 0 36 11 5 9 127 8.5
05 Matelic, Nate 16-5 366 22.9 49-118 .415 11-34 .324 25-31 .806 8 61 69 4.3 17 0 21 20 3 8 134 8.4
11 Kelley, Randy 16-3 429 26.8 44-89 .494 9-27 .333 33-60 .550 7 29 36 2.3 21 0 48 14 0 12 130 8.1
44 Schippert, Gavin 11-11 273 24.8 30-61 .492 17-43 .395 9-12 .750 17 43 60 5.5 33 1 11 8 3 2 86 7.8
12 Sorensen, Robert 12-2 202 16.8 31-74 .419 21-55 .382 0-0 .000 1 22 23 1.9 21 0 3 4 0 7 83 6.9
42 Hupmann, Noah 16-16 449 28.1 44-64 .688 0-2 .000 14-28 .500 41 114 155 9.7 41 0 10 15 55 4 102 6.4
00 Manowitz, Keegan 14-0 146 10.4 13-35 .371 8-25 .320 5-6 .833 3 9 12 0.9 10 0 5 3 0 5 39 2.8
32 Horton, Tyler 7-0 37 5.3 5-7 .714 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 4 4 8 1.1 6 0 0 0 0 0 11 1.6
14 Thomas, Edward 2-0 7 3.5 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-1 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 1.5
20 Cook, Drew 4-0 7 1.8 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 1.3
15 House, Adonis 9-0 51 5.7 4-13 .308 2-5 .400 2-2 1.000 5 7 12 1.3 13 0 0 4 0 0 12 1.3
41 Brown, Grant 4-0 7 1.8 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.8 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.8
30 Hall, Arlondo 4-0 9 2.3 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 3 3 0.8 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0.3
25 Brown, Christian 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
34 Waits, Zach 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 402-889 .452 136-376 .362 186-266 .699 123 447 570 35.6 212 2 195 128 68 74 1126 70.38
Opponents 16 3200 200.0 346-906 .382 130-393 .331 146-205 .712 141 394 535 33.4 231 1 190 150 28 73 968 60.50

Team Statistics Wabash OPP
SCORING 1126 968
    Points Per Game 70.4 60.5
    Scoring Margin 9.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 402-889 346-906
    Field Goal Pct .452 .382
3 POINT FG-ATT 136-376 130-393
    3PT FG Pct .362 .331
    3PT Made Per Game 8.5 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 186-266 146-205
    FT Pct .699 .712
    FT Made Per Game 11.6 9.1
REBOUNDS 570 535
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 33.4
    Rebounds Margin 2.2 –
ASSISTS 195 190
    Assists Per Game 12.2 11.9
TURNOVERS 128 150
    Turnovers Per Game 8.0 9.4
    Turnovers Margin 1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.5 1.3
STEALS 74 73
    Steals Per Game 4.6 4.6
BLOCKS 68 28
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 1.8
ATTENDANCE 5,297 2,643
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-662 8-330
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wabash 542 584 1126
Opponents 431 537 968

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/24 HIRAM W 77-64 263
12/04/24 at  DePauw W 74-48 275
12/07/24 at  Oberlin W 66-57 177
01/08/25 at  Denison L 58-64 145
01/11/25 WOOSTER W 54-48 578
01/15/25 at  Ohio Wesleyan W 78-70 145
01/18/25 KENYON W 77-67 513
01/22/25 WITTENBERG W 72-46 518
01/25/25 at  Hiram W 79-73 209
01/29/25 DEPAUW W 84-65 1039
02/05/25 DENISON L 51-53 728
02/08/25 at  Wooster L 61-66 1207
02/12/25 OHIO WESLEYAN W 84-74 237
02/15/25 at  Kenyon W 74-57 316
02/19/25 at  Wittenberg W 66-56 169
02/22/25 OBERLIN W 71-60 1421


